income from China will be 15% of the combined revenues for western countries.37  We have allowed
for a 12-month delay for products entering the Chinese market.

• Product will be sold via distributorship and the income received by Invictus will be the wholesale price

to the Chinese distributor.  As a consequence, Invictus’s overheads are low.

• Product is manufactured by Invictus and the COGS as a fraction of revenues is the same as used

previously, viz. 31% of ASP.

• Tax is paid at the Australian company tax rate.

The pre-Transaction valuation of the Invictus IP for China is $6.4 million.

5.1.5 Sensitivity Analysis on Pharmaceutical and Nutraceutical IP

The valuation of the Invictus pharmaceutical IP presented in the previous sections employs a rNPV method
which relies on estimation of many inputs or assumptions to the financial projections.  As many of these
input assumptions are, at best, estimates which may change with time and as development advances, we
subjected these to a sensitivity analysis using ranges to the inputs that we consider reasonable.

 Table 6:  Impact of Key Input Variables on Pharmaceuticals Valuation

Input Variable Possible Variance Change in Valuation
  Increase in Input Decrease in Input

Timing of Launch +/-1 year -22.3% +26.7%
Exch Rate (AUD:USD) +/-20% -20.0% +20.0%
ASP, Population & Penetration +/-20% +18.0% -17.9%
Discount Rate +/-20% -16.5% +21.4%
Split with Licensee +/-20% -15.7% +19.7%
LOA +/-20% +14.3% -14.3%
COGS +/-20% -13.4% +13.4%
Development Cost +/-50% -7.6% +3.0%
Tax Rate +/-10% -6.5% +6.5%

The factors of significance are the effects of delays to the development program, the ASP and the
addressable population, or patients actually treated.  On the basis of expected possible variations to these
inputs, we propose a range of valuations that is plus or minus 25% of the preferred valuation.

37 Daxue Consulting (https://daxueconsulting.com/pharmaceutical-industry-china) have estimated that China represented
11% of the global prescription pharmaceutical market in 2018 with a CAGR of 3% to 6% through 2023.

Invictus - VTL Valuations  21

The valuation of the nutraceuticals business is based on estimated numbers of sales within any time period